CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SEVENTY-FOUR (74) OF CHAP-TER THIRTY-SIX (36), GENERAL STATUTES ONE THOU-SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), PRO-VIDING FOR ASSISTANT COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section seventy-four (74) of chapter thirty-six (36), general statutes one thousand eight hundved and seventy-eight (1878) be amended by adding thereto the following: That in any county having one hundred assistant of [and] seventy-five (175) or more organized school districts, schools—when. the county superintendent of schools of such county may appoint an assistant superintendent of schools, said appointment to be confirmed by the board of county commissioners. The duties of such assistant superintendent shall be, to assist in all the general duties prescribed to be done by the county superintendent, under whose direction the same shall be performed, and to whom report shall be made. The salary of Compensation. such assistant superintendent shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners at any amount not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) per annum, to be paid monthly as salaries of other county officers.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1885.

CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS FOUR (4) AND FIVE (5) OF TITLE TWO (2), CHAPTER THIRTY-TWO (32), OF THE GEN-ERAL STATUTES A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO LUMBER DIS-TRICTS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section four (4) of title two (2), chapter thirty-two (32) of the general statutes A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy eight. (1878), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Number of districts.

"Sec. 4." There are established seven (7) "districts" "for the survey and measurement" of logs, and timber within "this state.

That section five (5) of title two (2), chapter thirty-two (32) of the general statutes A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is

hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Territory to be covered by each district.

The Saint Croix lake and river and their tributaries constitute the first district. The Mississippi river and its tributaries above the mouth of the Saint Croix lake and Little Fork and Big Fork rivers, and their tributaries, constitute the second district. The Mississippi river, and its tributaries, between the mouth of Saint Croix lake and the outlet of Lake Pepin, constitute the third district. The Mississippi river, and its tributaries, below the outlet of Lake Pepin to the southern line of Wabasha county, constitute the fourth district. All the waters tributary to Lake Superior, and all the waters in the counties of St. Louis, Lake, and Cook, except Little Fork river and its tributaries, constitute the fifth district. The Mississippi river and its tributaries from the southern line of Wabasha county to the southern line of the state of Minnesota, constitutes the sixth district. The Red river, Red lake, Lake of the Woods, Rainy lake and river, and their respective tributaries, except Little Fork and Big Fork rivers, and their tributaries, and except waters east of the west line of Saint Louis county, constitute the seventh district. SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

When act to take effect.

Approved March 5, 1885.

and after its passage.